

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Ms J Rajput

Respondent: Commerzbank AG

**Heard at:** London Central

(by Cloud Video Platform)

On: 7 and 8 September 2023

**Before:** Employment Judge Joffe

Mr R Baber Mr D Kendall

**Appearances** 

For the claimant: Mr R Downey, counsel For the respondent: Mr M Waseem, counsel

## **JUDGMENT ON COSTS**

The claimant's applications for costs are refused.

Note: The reasons for this Judgment were reserved and will be provided in writing to the parties.

Employment Judge Joffe
London Central Region

Case Number 2207126/2017

Sent to the parties on: 08/09/2023

For the Tribunals Office